

Investor News

Markus Georgi Senior Vice President Investor Relations

Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA Else-Kröner-Straße 1 61352 Bad Homburg Deutschland T +49 6172 608-2485 F +49 6172 608-2488 markus.georgi@fresenius.com www.fresenius.com

June 26, 2016

Fresenius appoints Stephan Sturm as new Chief Executive Officer – Ulf Mark Schneider leaves the company to pursue another opportunity

The Supervisory Board of Fresenius Management SE has unanimously appointed Stephan Sturm (52) as Chief Executive Officer of Fresenius as of July 1, 2016. Stephan Sturm succeeds Ulf Mark Schneider (50), who has decided to leave the company effective June 30, 2016 to pursue another opportunity.

Ulf Mark Schneider assumed his current position as CEO of Fresenius on May 28, 2003. Under his leadership, the company has seen significant growth. Group sales have increased fourfold and net income rose more than twelvefold.

Gerd Krick, Chairman of Fresenius Management SE's Supervisory Board, commented: "On behalf of the Supervisory Board I would like to thank Ulf Mark Schneider for his extraordinary leadership and tremendous accomplishments over the past 13 years. He has led Fresenius through a period of exciting and sustainable growth and has truly transformed the company. While we regret his departure we wish him the very best for his future endeavors."

Stephan Sturm has served as Fresenius Group's Chief Financial Officer since January 1, 2005. In this capacity he has made significant contributions to develop Fresenius into a leading global healthcare group. He has played a key role in major acquisitions. His innovative and highly successful financing activities facilitated the company's strong and sustainable growth. Stephan Sturm has also assured the company's overall efficiency and profitability during this major expansion.

Gerd Krick said: "We are delighted to appoint Stephan Sturm as our new CEO. The Supervisory Board could not have wished for a better qualified and experienced leader to succeed Ulf Mark Schneider in this role. Stephan Sturm has been a member of the Fresenius Management Board for more than 11 years. He has a highly successful track-record as the Group's CFO and has made major contributions towards executing our successful growth strategy. The appointment of Stephan Sturm as the Fresenius Group's new CEO demonstrates continuity at the helm of the company. He has the full support of the Supervisory Board and we look forward to working with him as we continue to grow our business."

Stephan Sturm said: "I am approaching my new role with both excitement and respect. The future of Fresenius continues to look bright. I am fully committed to meeting our targets, executing on our growth strategy and contributing to affordable high-quality healthcare around the globe."

Fresenius confirms its guidance for 2016. Sales are expected to increase by 6% to 8% in constant currency. Net income^{*} is expected to grow by 8% to 12% in constant currency. The company also confirms its mid-term outlook: For 2019, Group sales are expected to reach \in 36 billion to \in 40 billion^{**}. Group net income^{***} is expected to increase to \in 2.0 billion to \in 2.25 billion^{**}.

- * Net income attributable to shareholders of Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA; 2015 before special items
- ** At comparable exchange rates; including small and mid-size acquisitions
- *** Net income attributable to shareholders of Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA

#

Fresenius is a global health care group, providing products and services for dialysis, hospital and outpatient medical care. In 2015, Group sales were €27.6 billion. On March 31, 2016, the Fresenius Group had 223,704 employees worldwide.

For more information visit the Company's website at www.fresenius.com. Follow us on Twitter: www.twitter.com/fresenius_ir.

This release contains forward-looking statements that are subject to various risks and uncertainties. Future results could differ materially from those described in these forward-looking statements due to certain factors, e.g. changes in business, economic and competitive conditions, regulatory reforms, results of clinical trials, foreign exchange rate fluctuations, uncertainties in litigation or investigative proceedings, and the availability of financing. Fresenius does not undertake any responsibility to update the forward-looking statements in this release.

Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA

Registered Office: Bad Homburg, Germany

Commercial Register: Amtsgericht Bad Homburg, HRB 11852 Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Dr. Gerd Krick

General Partner: Fresenius Management SE
Registered Office: Bad Homburg, Germany
Commercial Register: Amtsgericht Bad Homburg, HRB 11673
Management Board: Dr. Ulf M. Schneider (Chairman), Dr. Francesco De Meo, Dr. Jürgen Götz,
Mats Henriksson, Rice Powell, Stephan Sturm, Dr. Ernst Wastler

Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Dr. Gerd Krick